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An unannounced Fire & Life Safety revisit survey
was conducted on 3/31/25 at Rehab & Healthcare
Center of Cape Coral, a skilled nursing faciiity in
Cape Coral, Florida. This was a follow-up to the
Annual Fire & Life Safety recertification survey
completed on 2/11/25.

Rehab & Healthcare Center of Cape Coral is not
in compliance with the Code of Federal
Regulations (CFR) 42, Section 483.90(a)&({b),
Physical Environment Requirements for
Long-Term Care Facilities and the National Fire
Protection Association {(NFPA) 101 (2012 edition)
Life Safety Code.

The following is the description of the
noncompliance

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
CFR(s): NFPA 101

{K 345)
88=F

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
Afire alarm system is tested and maintained in
accordance with an approved program complying
with the requirements of NFPA 70, National
Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
and Signaling Code. Records of system
acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily
available.

9.6.1.3, 9.6.1.5, NFPA 70, NFPA 72

This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced
by:

Based on record review and staff interview with
the Maintenance Director, the facility failed to
mairtain the Fire Alarm System in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
101. Maintaining the Fire Alarm System ensures.

{K 000}

{K 345}

K345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and
Maintenance

1. The fire alarm inspection was
conducted for sensitivity test on ducks
and is currently up to date.
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proper operation and lessens the chance of
delayed alarm activation or failure under
hazardous conditions. Injury or death can resuit in
a fire alarm failure.

The findings included:

On 3/31/25 between 8:30 a.m. and 9:30 a.m.,
during record review with the Maintenance
Director during a revisit survey, a current biennial
smoke detector sensitivity test that was
performed on 2/26/25 was produced. A smoke
detector sensitivity test was completed on 56
devices. The 18 Duct Detectors inventoried were
not documented as tested.

An interview was conducted with the Maintenance
Director, concurrent with the observations
acknowledging the findings.

per NFPA 101 (2012 Edition) 18.3.4.1, 9.6.1.3
per NFPA 72 (2010 Edition) 14.4.5.3.2, 14624

2. Completed audit was conducted and
any abnormat findings were corrected.

3. A Vendor has the facility on schedule
to do inspection based on F345

B. Education with the maintenance
department for K345

4. monthly audits for K345 will be
conducted and findings will be brough to
QAPI
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INITIAL COMMENTS

An unannounced Fire & Life Safety revisit survey
was conducted on 3/31/25 at Rehab & Healthcare
Center of Cape Coral, a skilled nursing facility in
Cape Coral, Florida. This was a follow-up to the
Annual Fire & Life Safety relicensure survey
completed on 2/11/25.

The survey was completed in accordance with
National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 1 and
101 {2018 Edition) and applicable requirements
of Florida State Fire Marshal's Rules and
Regulations, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C)
69A-3, F.A.C. 69A-53, F.A.C. 59A-4, and Florida
Statutes (F.S.) 400 Part Il, and F.S. 633.0215,
adopting NFPA 1 and 101 (2018 Edition) known
as the Florida Fire Prevention Code and alt NFPA
T and requi adopted
per NFPA 101, Chapter 2.

The following is the description of the deficiencies
found at the time of the visit.

NFPA 101 Fire Alarm System - Testing and
Maintenance

Fire Alarm System - Testing and Maintenance
Afire alarm system is tested and maintained in
accordance with an approved program complying
with the requirements of NFPA 70, National
Electric Code, and NFPA 72, National Fire Alarm
and Signaling Code. Records of system
acceptance, maintenance and testing are readily
available.

9.6.5,9.6.7, 9.6.8, and NFPA70, NFPA 72

This Statute or Rule is not met as evidenced by

Based on record review and staff interview with
the Maintenance Director, the facility failed to

K 000}
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K345 Fire Alarm System - Testing and
Maintenance
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mairtain the Fire Alarm System in accordance
with National Fire Protection Association (NFPA)
101. Maintaining the Fire Alarm System ensures.
proper operation and lessens the chance of
delayed alarm activation or failure under
hazardous conditions. Injury or death can resuit in
a fire alarm failure.

The findings included:

On 3/31/25 between 8:30 a.m. and 9:30 a.m,,
during record review with the Maintenance
Director during a revisit survey, a current biennial
smoke detector sensitivity test that was
performed on 2/26/25 was produced, A smoke
detector sensitivity test was completed on 56
devices. The 18 Duct Detectors inventoried were
not documented as tested.

An interview was conducted with the Maintenance

Director, concurrent with the observations
acknowledging the findings.

per NFPA 101 (2021 Edition) 19.3.4.1,9.6.1.3
per NFPA 72 (2019 Edition) 14.4.4.3.2, 14.3.1

Class ill

1. The fire alarm inspection was
conducted for sensitivity test on ducks and
is currently up to date.

2. Completed audit was conducted and
any abnormal findings were corrected.

3. A, Vendor has the facility on schedule
to do inspection based on F345

B. Education with the maintenance
department for K345

4. monthiy audits for K345 will be
conducted and findings wilt be brough to
QAPI
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